
THE CLASSICAL
QUARTERLY

EDITED BY

T. J. CORNELL, M.A., PH.D.
D. N. SEDLEY, M.A., PHD

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
PROF. E. j . KENNEY, M.A., F.B.A. (Chairman)

PROF. W. G. ARNOTT, M.A., PH.D.
PROF. c. COLLARD, M.A., M.LITT. (Hon. Secretary)

PROF. D. M. MACDOWELL, M.A.
R. WALLACE, B.A., M.A.

(representing the Council of the Classical Association)

J. DIGGLE, LITT.D., F.B.A. (Hon. Treasurer) (representing the Cambridge Philological Society)

M. WINTERBOTTOM, M.A., D.PML., F.B.A. (representing the Oxford Philological Society)

NEW SERIES VOLUME XXXVI
(Volume LXXX of the continuous series)

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS
1986

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039


Oxford University Press, Walton Street, Oxford ox2 6DP
OXFORD GLASGOW NEW YORK TORONTO

DELHI BOMBAY CALCUTTA MADRAS KARACHI

KUALA LUMPUR SINGAPORE HONG KONG TOKYO

NAIROBI DAR ES SALAAM CAPE TOWN

MELBOURNE AUCKLAND

and associated companies in
BEIRUT BERLIN IBADAN MEXICO CITY

. ^ v

© Oxford University Press, 1986

Printed in Great Britain by the
University Press, Cambridge

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039


New Series Volume XXXVI, No. 1 1986 (Vol. LXXX of the continuous series)

CONTENTS

NUMBER 1

MARGALIT FINKELBERG
MALCOLM SCHOFIELD

J. T. HOOKER
R. JANKO
C.CAREY

RON K. UNZ
S. J. INSTONE

RA'ANANA MERIDOR
ALAN H. SOMMERSTEIN

DAVID WHITEHEAD

V. J. GRAY
MARY MARGARET MACKENZIE

M. D. GOODMAN & A. J. HOLLADAY
T. N. MITCHELL

C. B. R. PELLING
J. D. MORGAN

S. J. HEYWORTH

Is KA«OS affliTov a Homeric formula?
Euboulia in the Iliad
A residual problem in Iliad 24
The Shield of Heracles and the legend of Cycnus
Archilochus and Lycambes
The chronology of the Pentekontaetia
Pythian 11: did Pindar err?
Euripides, Medea 639
The decree of Syrakosios
Women and naturalisation in fourth-century Athens: the

case of Archippe
Xenophon's Hiero and the meeting of the wise man and

tyrant in Greek literature
Putting the Cratylus in its place
Religious scruples in ancient warfare
The Leges Clodiae and obnuntialio
Puppes sinistrorsum dtae
Cruces Propertianae
Notes on Propertius, books III and IV
Greek chronography in Roman epic: the calendrical date

of the fall of Troy in the Aeneid A. T. GRAFTON & N. M. SWERDLOW
Ovid's Amores: the prime sources for the text D. s. MCKIE
'Stat magni nominis umbra.' Lucan on the greatness of

Pompeius Magnus D. C. FEENEY
Claudian, Christ and the cult of the saints . J. VANDERSPOEL

SHORTER NOTES
A Homeric goat island (Od. 9.116-41)
Darkness from light: the beacon fire in the Agamemnon
A note on Euripides, Medea 12
Euripides, Ion 247-8
The prophasis of desertion
Plato, Phaedrus 263b6
The epitaph of Publius Scipio
Mythological hyperboles and Plautus
The Iuvenca image in Catullus 63
Three Ambivii
Virgil's 'white bird'

. Virgil, Aeneid 7.620-2
Corrigendum
Nestor's war effort (Stat. Ach. 1.422)
Editors' note-Microfilms of manuscripts

JAN N. BREMMER
STEPHEN V.TRACY

S. J. HARRISON
M. J. CROPP

LIONEL PEARSON
FRIEDRICH SOLMSEN

K. M. MOIR
NETTA ZAGAGI

K. M. W. SHIPTON
RONALD SYME

M. J. HARBINSON
CAROLINNE DERMOT SMALL

A. HUDSON-WILLIAMS
RACHEL WILLIAMS

1
6
32
38
60
68
86
95
101

109

115
124
151
172
177
182
199

212
219

239
244

256
257
260
261
262
263
264
267
268
271
276
278
280
280
283

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039


-1

NUMBER 2

Leaders of men? Military organisation in the Iliad
Pindar, O. 2.83-90
The broken wall, the burning roof and tower: Pindar, 01.

8.31-46
Athenian festival judges - seven, five or however many
Ajax in the Trugrede
Sophocles, Trachiniae 94-102
On Medea's great monologue (E. Med. 1021-80)
Notes on the text of Aristophanes' Peace
How often did the Athenian Assembly meet?
Land tenure and inheritance in classical Sparta
The word of the Muses (Plato, Rep. 8.546)
Wine and Catharsis of the emotions in Plato's Laws
The law of Periandros about symmories
Hellenistic kings, war, and the economy
The composition of Callimachus' Aetia in the light of

P. Oxy. 2258
Lycophron on Io and Isis
The Fetiales: a reconsideration
Scipio Aemilianus' eastern embassy
Two notes on [Vergil] Catalepton 2
Philosophical imagery in Horace, Odes 3.5
Internal dausulae in late Latin prose as evidence for the

displacement of metre by word-stress RALPH G. HALL &
STEVEN M. OBERHELMAN

SHORTER NOTES
The meaning of iravawpios as applied to Achilles
MapiKas
Theocritus of Chios' epigram against Aristotle
What worried the crows?
Gladiators in the theatre
Cicero, ad Alt. 1.14.5
Hyginus, Fabula 89 (Laomedon)
Prodelided esl: a note on orthography
Strabo 816: a note
Suetonius' dedication to Septicius Clarus
Tot incassvm fvsos patiere labores?

HANS VAN WEES
GLENN W. MOST

i/

t.
E. ROBBINS

MAURICE POPE
P. T. STEVENS

T. C. W. STINTONt
DAVID KOVACS

A. H. SOMMERSTEIN
EDWARD M. HARRIS

STEPHEN HODKINSON
EDIT EHRHARDT -

ELIZABETH BELFIORE
DOUGLAS M. MACDOWELL

M. M. AUSTIN

A. S. HOLLIS
J. GWYN GRIFFITHS

THOMAS WIEDEMANN
HAROLD B. MATTINGLY

NEIL O'SULLIVAN
S. J. HARRISON

285
304

317
322
327
337
343
353
363
378
407
421
438
450

467
472
478
491
496
502

508

A. W. JAMES
J. D. MORGAN

DAVID T. RUNIA
MICHAEL J. WHITE

E. J. JORY
W. J. TATUM

A. H. F. GRIFFIN
E. J. KENNEY

STEPHANIE WEST
J. D. MORGAN

MICHAEL WINTERBOTTOM

527
529
531
534
537
539
541
542
542
544
545

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039


New Classics Books from Oxford
A History of Greece to 322 B.C.
Third Edition
N. G. L. Hammond
Widely used in English-speaking countries, this book presents a modern
interpretation of Greek ideas, culture, and actions. The prehistoric period andi
the intellectual, social, and economic background are treated as thoroughly!
as the political and military history of the Greek states, which is the main?
topic.
0 19 873096 9, Clarendon Press £25.0
0 19 873095 0, paperback £12.5

The Quiet Athenian
L. B. Carter
Athenian democracy aimed to be an assembly of all the citizens. Yet it was
never that, and in this book Dr Carter examines a hitherto unexplored aspect
of the democracy: the citizens who stayed away. In analysing the motives J
of those who chose to ignore the democracy, he tjhows how this political
quietism was the basis for Plato's version of the philosophic life.
0 19 814870 4, Clarendon Press £25.0

A New Aristotle Reader
J. L. Ackrill
This Reader provides undergraduates and graduate students with texts to
accompany courses or classes on Aristotle's philosophy. It covers the main
topics of current philosophical interest in Aristotle as well as the perennial
themes. Accurate, modern translations have been chosen, and Professor .
Ackrill provides an analytical guide to the topics covered. [
0 19 875069 2, OUP/Princeton University Press £22.50*
0 19 875061 7, paperback £8.50j

Greeks in Ptolemaic Egypt
Naphtali Lewis
Drawing on a number of different case studies this book composes a vivid
picture of life in a country in which the native Egyptian population is
dominated by a privileged and exclusive Greek minority.
0 19 814867 4, Clarendon Press £17.50

The Social and Economic History of L
the Hellenistic World -
M. Rostovtzeff X
Described on its publication in 1941 in the Journal of Roman Studies as 'the [
most important (work) which has appeared in our time on the Hellenistic •
world', it is now reissued after being out of print since 1980.
0 19 814230 7, Clarendon Press, three volumes £125.00

Oxford University Press
(ii)

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039


50

YALE
The Architecture of the Roman
Empire • Volume II: An Urban Appraisal
WILLIAM L. MacDONALD
The author of a classic work on the architecture
of imperial Rome here broadens his focus to pre-
sent a fascinating study of urban design in Roman
market towns, port cities, veterans' colonies, and
major metropolitan centres throughout Europe.
Illus. £27.50

The Muse Leams to Write
Reflections on Orality and Literacy from Antiquity
to the Present • ERIC A. HAVELOCK
In this book, one of the most original and pene-
trating thinkers in Greek studies describes the
transformation from orality to literacy in classi-
cal times and reflects upon its continued meaning
for us today. £12.50

Parmenides: Being, Bounds, and
Logic.'- SCOTT AUSTIN
In this new interpretation of Parmenides' thought
and method, Scott Austin shows that the philo-
sopher's work unified logic and metaphysics in an
argument devoted in part to exploring speech
and argument themselves. £18.00

Self-Knowledge in Plato's 'Phaedrus'
CHARLES L. GRISWOLD, Jr.
In the first comprehensive study of the PkaeJrus
published in this century, Charles Griswold
focuses on the theme of'self-knowledge', show-
ing how this concept unifies the profusion of
issues set forth by Plato. £28.50

Plato's 'Sophist'
The Drama of Original and Image
STANLEY ROSEN
The first full-length study of the Sophist to appear
in English.
'Rosen is a sophisticated and learned philosopher'
— Julia Annas, Times Literary Supplement
Now in paper, £10.95

YALE UNIVERSITY PRESS
13 Bedford Square • London WCIB 3JF

CLASSICAL QUARTERLY December 1986

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039


Literary and
Linguistic Computing

Journal of the Association for
Literary & Linguistic Computing

Oxford Journals announce the
publication of a new journal from
March 1986
Literary and Linguistic Computing is an international journal
which publishes material on all aspects of computing applied
to literature and language. Papers will be published on
computer applications in language and literature with the
emphasis as much on the computing techniques as on the
results of the research projects. The range of coverage extends
to hardware & software reviews, computer-assisted language
learning, word-processing for humanities applications and the
teaching of computer techniques to language and literature
students. Literary and Linguistic Computing will be published
four times a year and will be compulsory reading for those
working in all branches of the humanities where computing
applications are becoming more and more commonplace.

Institutional:
£24.00 (UK)
$45.00 (N.America)
£28.00 (Elsewhere)

Personal
£12.00
$22.50
£14.00

Personal subscribers will automatically become members of the
Association for Literary & Linguistic Computing

Q Please record my subscription to Literary & Linguistic Computing

• Please send me an inspection copy

Name

Address

• Please debit my Access/American Express/Diners/Visa Account

Card Number

I I I I I I I 1 I I I I I I I I 1 I
Expiry Date Signature

•OXFORD JOURNAL!
.Journals Subscription Department, OUP, Walton Street, Oxford OX2 6DP,

(iv)

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039


New Classics Books from Oxford
rirgil's Georgics
Commentary

Ijl. A. B. Mynors
JVirgil's Georgics purports to be a didactic poem on agriculture, but its true
saubject is man and his place in nature and society. It is also a landmark in

the use of the natural world as material for literature, and in the history of
ysian's attitude to his environment. This commentary aims to illuminate the

poet's meaning and his choice of expression.
*« 19 814445 8, Clarendon Press £28.00

lApollonius Rhodius: Argonautica
Edited by Hermann Frankel
This volume which has been out of print since 1976, is now reissued.
0 19 814559 4, Clarendon Press £8.50

J&dxford Classical Texts

yLucretius: De Rerum Natura
(Titi Lucreti Cari de Rerum Natura Libri Sex)

Tkdited with Prolegomena, Text and Critical Apparatus,
^Translation and Commentary by Cyril Bailey

Clyril Bailey's magisterial edition of the De Rerum Natura, which was
Tpublished in 1947 and went out of print in 1977, is now reissued.
y€ 19 814405 9, Clarendon Press, three volumes £120.00

f
iEuripides: Orestes
LEdited by C. W. Willink
I This new edition of Euripides' Orestes is the first in English since 1895,

Respite the outstanding popularity of this play in antiquity and its importance
1 as a link between classical Greek Tragedy and later theatrical developments.

i 19 814017 7, Clarendon Press £35.00

Symbolae Osloenses LXI
^Edited by Egil Kragerrud
•igSymbolae Osloenses was first published in 1922. Since then the series has
I covered all branches of classical research: literature, linguistics, history,

iarchaeology, and art history. Contributions are written in all the major
¥ European languages, but mostly in English, and by scholars from all over the
i-world. This volume contains seven articles within the field of classical studies.
J 82 00 07709 8, Norwegian University Press (available through OUP) £19.50

Oxford University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0009838800012039

