THE CLASSICAL QUARTERLY

EDITED BY

T. J. CORNELL, M.A., PH.D. D. N. SEDLEY, M.A., PH.D

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

PROF. E. J. KENNEY, M.A., F.B.A. (Chairman)
PROF. W. G. ARNOTT, M.A., PH.D.
PROF. C. COLLARD, M.A., M.LITT. (Hon. Secretary)
PROF. D. M. MACDOWELL, M.A.
R. WALLACE, B.A., M.A.
(representing the Council of the Classical Association)

J. DIGGLE, LITT.D., F.B.A. (Hon. Treasurer) (representing the Cambridge Philological Society)
M. WINTERBOTTOM, M.A., D.PHIL., F.B.A. (representing the Oxford Philological Society)

NEW SERIES VOLUME XXXVI

(Volume LXXX of the continuous series)

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS 1986

Oxford University Press, Walton Street, Oxford Ox2 6DP OXFORD GLASGOW NEW YORK TORONTO DELHI BOMBAY CALCUTTA MADRAS KARACHI KUALA LUMPUR SINGAPORE HONG KONG TOKYO NAIROBI DAR ES SALAAM CAPE TOWN MELBOURNE AUCKLAND and associated companies in

© Oxford University Press, 1986

BEIRUT BERLIN IBADAN MEXICO CITY

Printed in Great Britain by the University Press, Cambridge

CONTENTS

NUMBER 1

Is κλέος ἄφθιτον a Homeric formula?	MARGALIT FINKELBERG	1
Euboulia in the Iliad	MALCOLM SCHOFIELD	6
A residual problem in <i>Iliad</i> 24	J. T. HOOKER	32
The Shield of Heracles and the legend of Cycnus	R. JANKO	38
Archilochus and Lycambes	C. CAREY	60
The chronology of the Pentekontaetia	RON K. UNZ	68
Pythian 11: did Pindar err?	S. J. INSTONE	86
Euripides, Medea 639	RA'ANANA MERIDOR	95
The decree of Syrakosios	ALAN H. SOMMERSTEIN	101
Women and naturalisation in fourth-century Ath	ens: the	
case of Archippe	DAVID WHITEHEAD	109
Xenophon's Hiero and the meeting of the wise m	an and	
tyrant in Greek literature	V. J. GRAY	115
Putting the Cratylus in its place	MARY MARGARET MACKENZIE	124
Religious scruples in ancient warfare	M. D. GOODMAN & A. J. HOLLADAY	151
The Leges Clodiae and obnuntiatio	T. N. MITCHELL	172
Puppes sinistrorsum citae	C. B. R. PELLING	177
Cruces Propertianae	J. D. MORGAN	182
Notes on Propertius, books III and IV	S. J. HEYWORTH	199
Greek chronography in Roman epic: the calendri	cal date	
of the fall of Troy in the Aeneid	A. T. GRAFTON & N. M. SWERDLOW	212
Ovid's Amores: the prime sources for the text	D. S. MCKIE	219
'Stat magni nominis umbra.' Lucan on the great	ness of	
Pompeius Magnus	D. C. FEENEY	239
Claudian, Christ and the cult of the saints	. J. VANDERSPOEL	244
SHORTER NOTES		
A Homeric goat island (Od. 9.116-41)	JAN N. BREMMER	256
Darkness from light: the beacon fire in the Agam	emnon STEPHEN V. TRACY	257
A note on Euripides, Medea 12	S. J. HARRISON	260
Euripides, Ion 247–8	M. J. CROPP	261
The prophasis of desertion	LIONEL PEARSON	262
Plato, Phaedrus 263b6	FRIEDRICH SOLMSEN	263
The epitaph of Publius Scipio	K. M. MOIR	264
Mythological hyperboles and Plautus	NETTA ZAGAGI	267
The Iuvenca image in Catullus 63	K. M. W. SHIPTON	268
Three Ambivii	RONALD SYME	271
Virgil's 'white bird'	M. J. HARBINSON	276
Virgil, Aeneid 7.620-2	CAROLINNE DERMOT SMALL	278
Corrigendum	A. HUDSON-WILLIAMS	280
Nestor's war effort (Stat. Ach. 1.422)	RACHEL WILLIAMS	280
Editors' note-Microfilms of manuscripts		283

NUMBER 2

Leaders of men? Military organisation in the Iliad	HANS VAN WEES	285
Pindar, O. 2.83-90	GLENN W. MOST	304
The broken wall, the burning roof and tower: Pindar, 6	DI.	
8.31–46	E. ROBBINS	317
Athenian festival judges - seven, five or however many	MAURICE POPE	322
Ajax in the Trugrede	P. T. STEVENS	327
Sophocles, Trachiniae 94–102	T. C. W. STINTON [†]	337
On Medea's great monologue (E. Med. 1021-80)	DAVID KOVACS	343
Notes on the text of Aristophanes' Peace	A. H. SOMMERSTEIN	353
How often did the Athenian Assembly meet?	EDWARD M. HARRIS	363
Land tenure and inheritance in classical Sparta	STEPHEN HODKINSON	378
The word of the Muses (Plato, Rep. 8.546)	EDIT EHRHARDT	407
Wine and Catharsis of the emotions in Plato's Laws	ELIZABETH BELFIORE	421
The law of Periandros about symmories	DOUGLAS M. MACDOWELL	438
Hellenistic kings, war, and the economy	M. M. AUSTIN	450
The composition of Callimachus' Aetia in the light of		
P. Oxy. 2258	A. S. HOLLIS	467
Lycophron on Io and Isis	J. GWYN GRIFFITHS	472
The Fetiales: a reconsideration	THOMAS WIEDEMANN	478
Scipio Aemilianus' eastern embassy	HAROLD B. MATTINGLY	491
Two notes on [Vergil] Catalepton 2	NEIL O'SULLIVAN	496
Philosophical imagery in Horace, Odes 3.5	S. J. HARRISON	502
Internal clausulae in late Latin prose as evidence for the	e	
displacement of metre by word-stress	RALPH G. HALL &	
	STEVEN M. OBERHELMAN	508
SHORTER NOTES		
		507
The meaning of παναώριος as applied to Achilles	A. W. JAMES	527
Μαρικάς	J. D. MORGAN	529
Theocritus of Chios' epigram against Aristotle	DAVID T. RUNIA	531
What worried the crows?	MICHAEL J. WHITE	534
Gladiators in the theatre	E. J. JORY	537
Cicero, ad Att. 1.14.5	W. J. TATUM	539
Hyginus, Fabula 89 (Laomedon)	A. H. F. GRIFFIN	541
Prodelided est: a note on orthography	E, J. KENNEY	542
Strabo 816: a note	STEPHANIE WEST	542
Suetonius' dedication to Septicius Clarus	J. D. MORGAN	544
Tot incassym fysos patiere labores?	MICHAEL WINTERBOTTOM	545

New Classics Books from Oxford

A History of Greece to 322 B.C.

Third Edition

N. G. L. Hammond

Widely used in English-speaking countries, this book presents a modern interpretation of Greek ideas, culture, and actions. The prehistoric period and the intellectual, social, and economic background are treated as thoroughly as the political and military history of the Greek states, which is the main topic.

0 19 873096 9, Clarendon Press 0 19 873095 0, paperback £25.00

£12.50

The Quiet Athenian

L. B. Carter

Athenian democracy aimed to be an assembly of all the citizens. Yet it was never that, and in this book Dr Carter examines a hitherto unexplored aspect of the democracy: the citizens who stayed away. In analysing the motives of those who chose to ignore the democracy, he shows how this political quietism was the basis for Plato's version of the philosophic life.

0 19 814870 4, Clarendon Press

£25.00

A New Aristotle Reader

J. L. Ackrill

This Reader provides undergraduates and graduate students with texts to accompany courses or classes on Aristotle's philosophy. It covers the main topics of current philosophical interest in Aristotle as well as the perennial themes. Accurate, modern translations have been chosen, and Professor Ackrill provides an analytical guide to the topics covered.

0 19 875069 2, OUP/Princeton University Press 0 19 875061 7, paperback

£22.50

£8.50

Greeks in Ptolemaic Egypt

Naphtali Lewis

Drawing on a number of different case studies this book composes a vivid picture of life in a country in which the native Egyptian population is dominated by a privileged and exclusive Greek minority.

0 19 814867 4, Clarendon Press

£17.50

The Social and Economic History of the Hellenistic World

M. Rostovtzeff

Described on its publication in 1941 in the *Journal of Roman Studies* as 'the most important (work) which has appeared in our time on the Hellenistic world', it is now reissued after being out of print since 1980.

0 19 814230 7, Clarendon Press, three volumes

£125.00

Oxford University Press

YALE

The Architecture of the Roman

Empire · Volume II: An Urban Appraisal WILLIAM L. MacDONALD

The author of a classic work on the architecture of imperial Rome here broadens his focus to present a fascinating study of urban design in Roman market towns, port cities, veterans' colonies, and major metropolitan centres throughout Europe. Illus. £27.50

The Muse Learns to Write

Reflections on Orality and Literacy from Antiquity to the Present • ERIC A. HAVELOCK In this book, one of the most original and penetrating thinkers in Greek studies describes the transformation from orality to literacy in classical times and reflects upon its continued meaning for us today. £12.50

Parmenides: Being, Bounds, and

Logic. SCOTT AUSTIN

In this new interpretation of Parmenides' thought and method, Scott Austin shows that the philosopher's work unified logic and metaphysics in an argument devoted in part to exploring speech and argument themselves. £18.00

Self-Knowledge in Plato's 'Phaedrus'

CHARLES L. GRISWOLD, Jr.

In the first comprehensive study of the *Phaedrus* published in this century, Charles Griswold focuses on the theme of 'self-knowledge', showing how this concept unifies the profusion of issues set forth by Plato. £28.50

Plato's 'Sophist'

The Drama of Original and Image

STANLEY ROSEN

The first full-length study of the Sophist to appear in English.

'Rosen is a sophisticated and learned philosopher'

— Julia Annas, Times Literary Supplement

Now in paper, £10.95

YALE UNIVERSITY PRESS

13 Bedford Square · London WC1B 3JF

CLASSICAL QUARTERLY December 1986

Literary and Linguistic Computing

NEW

Journal of the Association for Literary & Linguistic Computing

Oxford Journals announce the publication of a new journal from March 1986

Literary and Linguistic Computing is an international journal which publishes material on all aspects of computing applied to literature and language. Papers will be published on computer applications in language and literature with the emphasis as much on the computing techniques as on the results of the research projects. The range of coverage extends to hardware & software reviews, computer-assisted language learning, word-processing for humanities applications and the teaching of computer techniques to language and literature students. Literary and Linguistic Computing will be published four times a year and will be compulsory reading for those working in all branches of the humanities where computing applications are becoming more and more commonplace.

Subscription Rates 1986 Institutional: Personal: £24.00 (UK) £12.00 \$45.00 (N. America) \$22.50 £28.00 (Elsewhere) £14.00 Personal subscribers will automatically become members of the Association for Literary & Linguistic Computing Order Form Please record my subscription to Literary & Linguistic Computing Please send me an inspection copy Please debit my Access/American Express/Diners/Visa Account Card Number Expiry Date Signature

OXFORD JOURNALS

Journals Subscription Department, OUP, Walton Street, Oxford OX2 6DP, UK

New Classics Books from Oxford

Virgil's Georgics

A Commentary

R. A. B. Mynors

Virgil's Georgics purports to be a didactic poem on agriculture, but its true subject is man and his place in nature and society. It is also a landmark in the use of the natural world as material for literature, and in the history of man's attitude to his environment. This commentary aims to illuminate the poet's meaning and his choice of expression.

9 19 814445 8, Clarendon Press

£28.00

Apollonius Rhodius: Argonautica

Edited by Hermann Frankel

This volume which has been out of print since 1976, is now reissued.

0 19 814559 4, Clarendon Press

• £8.50

Oxford Classical Texts

Lucretius: De Rerum Natura

(Titi Lucreti Cari de Rerum Natura Libri Sex)

Edited with Prolegomena, Text and Critical Apparatus, Translation and Commentary by Cyril Bailey

Cyril Bailey's magisterial edition of the *De Rerum Natura*, which was published in 1947 and went out of print in 1977, is now reissued.

10 19 814405 9, Clarendon Press, three volumes

£120.00

Euripides: Orestes

Edited by C. W. Willink

This new edition of Euripides' *Orestes* is the first in English since 1895, despite the outstanding popularity of this play in antiquity and its importance as a link between classical Greek Tragedy and later theatrical developments.

0 19 814017 7, Clarendon Press

£35.00

Symbolae Osloenses LXI

Edited by Egil Kragerrud

Symbolae Osloenses was first published in 1922. Since then the series has covered all branches of classical research: literature, linguistics, history, archaeology, and art history. Contributions are written in all the major European languages, but mostly in English, and by scholars from all over the world. This volume contains seven articles within the field of classical studies.

82 00 07709 8, Norwegian University Press (available through OUP) £19.50

Oxford University Press